That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to enter into a

contract with Renaissance Counseling & Consultation, LLC to provide professional mental health
counseling services to City of Lancaster employees and their dependents for Calendar Year 2025
in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($ 187,500.00).

SECTION 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the

Citv and for the further reason that immediate availability of these mental health services will